

No. 22-772

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ULTRA PETROLEUM CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AD HOC COMMITTEE OF OPCO UNSECURED  
CREDITORS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004

DAVID R. SELIGMAN, P.C.  
MICHAEL B. SLADE  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 N. LaSalle  
Chicago, IL 60654

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
C. HARKER RHODES IV\*  
MARIEL A. BROOKINS\*  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900  
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

\*Supervised by principals of the firm  
who are members of the Virginia bar

*Counsel for Petitioners*

April 5, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii  
REPLY BRIEF ..... 1  
I. The Decision Below Contravenes The Clear  
Text Of The Bankruptcy Code And Settled  
Precedent ..... 2  
II. The Decision Below Contributes To Growing  
Lower-Court Confusion Over This Issue..... 7  
III. The Question Is Exceptionally Important And  
Cleanly Presented ..... 9  
CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Gencarelli v. UPS Cap. Bus. Credit</i> , 501 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>In re Hertz Corp.</i> , No. 23-1169 (3d Cir. docketed Jan. 27, 2023).....	10
<i>In re LATAM Airlines Grp. S.A.</i> , 55 F.4th 377 (2d Cir. 2022).....	8, 10
<i>In re Mullins</i> , 633 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2021).....	7
<i>In re PG&amp;E Corp.</i> , 46 F.4th 1047 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>In re PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 617 (2018).....	3
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC</i> <i>v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	3

### Statutes

11 U.S.C. §101(5) .....	7
11 U.S.C. §502(b)(2).....	2, 4, 5, 6
11 U.S.C. §726(a)(5).....	5, 6
11 U.S.C. §1124 .....	13
11 U.S.C. §1129(a)(7).....	6
